## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1911

### Chapter 89.

CHAP. 89.

Resolve in favor of the Waldo County General Hospital.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Waldo Counof one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and Hospital, in eleven, and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve, to be paid to the Waldo County General Hospital for maintenance of said institution.

Approved March 20, 1911.

### Chapter 90.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell certain public lots in Cary Plantation in Aroostook County.

Resolved, that the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and Sale of certain lands in convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in Cary plantation in Aroostook County, constituting part of the school lots thorizing. of said plantation, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided, also that the proceeds of any sales shall be added to the school fund of said plantation.

Cary resolves au-

Approved March 20, 1911.

### Chapter 91.

Resolve for the appointment of delegates to the Conferences of the International Tax Association.

Resolved, that the governor, by and with the consent of the Delegates to council, be and hereby is authorized and empowered to appoint of Internanot more than three delegates to represent the state of Maine Association, at any conferences of the International Tax Association which of may be held during the years nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve. Such delegates shall serve without compensation, but their actual expenses, as allowed by the governor and council shall be paid from the state treasury.

Approved March 20, 1911.